MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 157

Chapter 157.

An Act to amend chapter eighty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Trustee Suits.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 4, ch. 86, R. S., amended.

When a partnership is made a trustee in trustee suit, service on one member, sufficient.

-proviso.

Sec. 6, amended.

—when suit is discontinued, trustee shall not be entitled to cost.

-proviso.

SECT. 1. Section four of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof, the following words: 'When a partnership is made a trustee in a trustee suit, service upon one member of the firm shall be a sufficient attachment of the property of the principal defendant in the possession of the firm, provided legal service shall be afterwards made upon the other members of the firm.'

SECT. 2. Section six of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof, the following words: 'When a trustee suit is discontinued or settled by the principal parties thereto before the return day of the writ, the trustee shall be entitled to no costs, provided the plaintiff or his attorney shall notify the trustee in writing before the return day of the writ, that the action has been discontinued.'

Approved February 16, 1893.

Chapter 158.

An Act to fix the salary of the County Attorney for the County of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of county attorney, Lincoln county, fixed. On and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, the salary of the county attorney of Lincoln county shall be four hundred dollars per annum, instead of the sum now established by law.

Approved February 16, 1893.